

S.C. No. 100 of 2025
G.R. 3694 of 2024
CNR-WBNP06-000682-2025
State -Vs- Sumon Sadhukhan & 9 Ors.

Present : Sri Mrityunjay Karmakar, JO Code : (WB00917)

Order No. 06, Dt. 03-06-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and for framing of charge.

Three accused persons are representing in Court through video conference. Remaining accused are produced from J/C save and except accused Sujay Roy @ Raja.

According to the report of the Superintendent, Bongaon S.D. Correctional Home, he is suffering from medical illness known as "chicken pox". Since all the accused are not present in the Court either physically or video conference mode, framing of charge is not possible today.

The Ld. Spl. P.P. submitted for fixing another date.

So, let a date be fixed for framing of charge.

One application filed by accused Suman Biswas u/r 91A of Calcutta High Court Criminal (Subordinate Court Rules -1985) for giving necessary direction to the prosecution for giving a list of documents relied and not relied upon by the Investigating Agency against the accused. He said that this is mandatory and since the document is voluminous, prayer is allowed. Ld. Spl. P.P. is directed to comply the provisions u/r 91A of Rule 1985.

It is also relevant to mention that in this case, today bail application filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused Sumon Sadhukha, Debobrata Mondal, Nabin Biswas, Sujay Roy @ Raja and accused Subrata Bala @ Partha. On previous occasion, they filed bail application and the ground of rejection has also been elaborately discussed by the Court and nothing new has happened today for which, bail of the accused can be granted by this Court, particularly when the Ld. Spl. P.P. raised strong objection.

Hence the bail prayer is considered and rejected.

The Superintendent, Bongaon S.D. Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused before this Court and if for any reason, he fails to produce the accused before this Court in physically mode, he has the liberty to produced the accused before the Court through video conference mode.

The other three accused produced through video conference today, will be produced through video conference mode as usual on the next date.

Fix 07-07-2025 for production of the accused persons and for framing of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,