

S C 100 of 2025(GR 3694 of 2024)

Present:- Sri Mrityunjay Karmakar (JO Code WB00917)
WBNP 0600-0682-2025

Order no.12 Dated –22-09-2025

Today is fixed for further cross examination of PW 1.

All 10 accused persons are produced from J/C.

Ld. P.P in charge is present along with PW-1 ,who is further cross examination in part and thereafter he becomes ill and so cross-examination of the PW-1 is deferred today on the prayer of prosecution. The case is adjourned,

At this stage ld. Advocate for the accused **Subrata Mondal and Udayan Biswas and also for the accused Niloy Ghosh and Suman Biswas** filed an application before the court and submitted that the accused persons **Subrata Mondal and Udayan Biswas** have already been released on bail from the court of Ld. CJM Howrah in case **No. 29 of 2025** and since they are resident of Bongaon they may be directed to produce before the Correctional Home at Bongaon for speedy disposal of the case and to avoid daily production of accused before this court. He also submitted that necessary direction may be given to the Superintendent Dumdum Correctional Home for hand over the accused **Niloy Ghosh and Suman Biswas** to Bongaon Correctional home for day-to-day production of the accused.

Ld. PP in charge didn't oppose the prayer. So Superintendent Howrah Correctional Home is directed to produce/handover the said accused persons **Subrata Mondal and Udayan Biswas** to the Correctional Home at Bongaon on or before date 10/11/2025, and Superintendent Dumdum Correctional Home and is also directed to produce/handover the said accused persons **Niloy Ghosh and Suman Biswas** to the Correctional Home at Bongaon on or before date 10/11/2025 so that they may be produced before the court for day today trial on the schedule dates above.

Ld. Advocate for the Accused **Suman Biswas** filed an application before the court for return of the seized vehicle (Bike) being registration **no. WB-26-BZ-0562**. Ld. PP oppose the said prayer. Let a report be called from the I.O. regarding the said prayer.

Another application filed by the ld. Advocate for the accused **Suman Sadhukhan**. Ld. Advocate submits that he is ill for various ailment and necessary direction may be given to the correctional home for his treatment. Ld. PP in charge didn't oppose. Thus, Superintendent correctional Home is directed to provide proper medical treatment for the said accused.

Another application filed by the ld. Advocate for the accused persons for supply of copy of deposition recorded today and other documents. Prayer is allowed. Accordingly copy of deposition recorded today is supplied to the accused lawyer. Copy of other documents has already been supplied to the accused persons, so the further document can't be given.

Fix 10-11-2025 for father cross of PW 1 and Evidence of CSW 2.

Fix 11-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 3 ,4 .

Fix 12-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 5 ,6 .

Fix 13-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 7 ,8 .

Fix 14-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 9 ,10 .

Fix 17-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 11,12.

Fix 18-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 13 ,14 .

Fix 19-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 15 ,16 .

Fix 20-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 17 ,18 .

Fix 21-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 19 ,20 .

Fix 24-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 21, 22 .

Fix 25-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 23 ,24 .

Fix 26-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 25 ,26 .

Fix 27-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 27 ,28 .

Fix 28-11-2025 for Evidence of CSW 29 ,30 .

The case record shall be taken up for evidence sharp at 12.00 hrs in the noon every day. Ld lawyer of all accused persons, Ld PP in charge are requested to take necessary steps. Superintendent Bongaon Central Correctional Home is directed to production all accused persons at 11.30 am in the ADJ FT 2nd Court on the fixed dates.

Ld PP in-charge is directed to ensure the presence of the witness accordingly. Requisite at once. I.O is directed to produce the witness on the dates fixed. IO/Prosecution is to ensure the production of Alamauts (if any) during trial.

Copy of order be sent to the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home, Bongaon Correctional Home and Dumdum Correctional Home and also to the IO for taking necessary action. BC-I to do the needful.

D & C by me

A .D & S .J, F.T.C.-2 ,
Bongaon,North 24 Parganas