

SC No. 100 of 2025

Order No. 13

Date: 07/11/2025

Case record is put up by BC-I for passing necessary order as regard prayer for supplying copies. BC-I informed that copies supplied to the accused several times. It is reflected from the petitions filed by the Id. Advocates for the accused that they have prayed for supply of copies of **(1) Framing of Charge (2) All applications and all orders (3) Charge sheet along with annexure.** The allegation against the accused for forgery of more than 350 crores Rupees. The accused persons are applying of copies multiple times in this case and considering the sensitivity of the case record report has been called by this court from the Id. ACJM and Id. Civil Judge Jr. Divn. Bongaon regarding details of copies supplied to the accused persons.

It appears from the report of Id. JM, Bongaon in charge of copying that 24 times Certified copies were issued by the court. Several time the accused received copies of huge numbers of pages. It is reflected from the report of the Id. Civil Judge Jr. Divn. Bongaon in charge of copying that copies of charge have already been supplied to the accused persons.

Thereafter all the orders have been supplied to the accused persons time and again. Furthermore, all the orders are also available in the CIS and the downloaded copies of any order is as good as certified copy. In the prayer for certified copy Id. Advocate didn't mention specifically as to which of the applications he wants to get certified copies. Multiple applications have been filed in this case by the accused persons. They have their own copies yet prayed for certified copies. As far as charge sheet is concerned, certified copies of charge sheet supplied to the accused persons by the court several times. Soft Copies and hard copies of charge sheet and Annexures have already been supplied to the accused by the prosecution. In spite of those accused persons applying for certified copies of charge sheet and annexure with intention to delay the process. In this situation Certified copies of same documents can't be supplied to the accused persons repeatedly.

They have applied for certified copies for same documents multiple times. In this case crores of money alleged to have misappropriate by the accused persons.

Thus, considering the nature and gravity of the offence and the report of Id. JM and Id. Civil Judge Jr. Divn Bongaon in charge of copying dated 07/11/2025, I am of the view that all the relevant copies has been supplied to the accused persons. Orders uploaded in CIS is as good as certified copies. Copies of deposition also supplied to the accused from the court. No prejudice will cause if the certified copies of the documents applied for mentioned above is refused by the court. Thus, prayer for certified copies is considered and rejected.

To date for evidence as before. Report of Id. Civil Judge Jr. Divn and Ld. JM Bongaon be uploaded along with this order.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas.

From the office of Civil Judge (jr.Divn) Bongaon,North 24 parganas.

(Copying section)

In respect of SC Case No. 100 of 2025

SL	Petition No.	Date	Advocate/Law clerk	Documents supplied	No of page
1	X-1404	07/04/25	Chandan Mondal	Bail reje.order of udayan Biswas	6 pages
2	X-1416	09/04/25	Shovan Biswas	All order	65 Pages
3	X-1405	07/04/25	Chandan Mondal	FIR,CS	72 Pages
4	X-1443	10/04/25	Himadri Paul	Last order	6 page
5	X-1456	11/04/25	Sudhankar Ghosh	Last order	6 page
6	X-1480	16.04.25	Chandan Mondal	FIR,CS,Bail reje.order	75 pages
7	X-1640	29.04.25	Shovan Biswas	Forwarding, Lower court order P.C prayer	88 pages
8	X-1941	20.05.25	Sujit Sarkar	Last order FIR,Arrest Memo,All forwarding	43 pagrs
9	X-1954	21.05.25	Shovan Biswas	Order date 19.05.25	4 pages
10	X-2205	17.06.25	Sujit Sarkar	FIR,Order date 16.06.25	13 pages
11	X-2341	30.06.25	Himadri Paul	FIR,Forwarding PC prayer return, Seizer list,all order,CS	99 pages
12	X-2511	10/07/25	Prasenjiti Biswas	Charge	5 pages
13	X-2782	01/08/25	Soumyajit Raha	All chif	26 pages
14	X-3245	06/09/25	Prasenjiti Biswas	Order dated 01.09.25 Pw1	10 pages
15	X-3242	06/09/25	Subrata Sarkar	Note parsed	Nil
16	X-3173	02/09/25	Ananta sarkar	Chif & Cross , Last two order	10 pages

Pranab Kumar Mandal,

(Pranab Kumar Mandal)
System Administrator & Comparing Clerk
Civil Judge Jr. Division Bongaon

07.11.2025

SL.	Petition no	Date	Advocate/Law Clerk	Documents Supplied	No of Page
1.	XP2473	12/11/2024	Mousumi Mukherjee	FIR, Forwarding SL, All order, Check list	30
2.	XP2480	12/11/2024	Arindam Roy	FIR, Forwarding, SL All Order.	30
3.	XP2495	13/11/2024	Debjyoti Ghosh	FIR, All order, Pc Prayer, forwarding,	30
4.	XP2496	13/11/2024	Subrata Ghosh	SL. FIR, PC forwarding all order	30
5.	XP2517	18/11/2024	Susmita Sardar	FIR, Accd. for Pc Return, All order	N/A
6.	XP2545	19/11/2024	Biswarup Singha	All order, forwarding FIR, PC Return.	37
7.	XP2585	21/11/2024	Himadri Pal	Forwarding, PC Prayer Pc Return	7
8.	XP2587	21/11/2024	Subrata Sarkar	FIR, All order for, SL.	48
9.	XP2614	25/11/2024	Biswarup Singha	SL, last order, forwarding of 21/11/2024,22/11/2024, SL of	15
10.	XP2674	29/11/2024	Debjyoti Ghosh	FIR, All forwarding tagging prayer of Subrata Biswas, All order	36
11.	XP2788	11/12/2024	Soumya Basu	FIR, forwarding ,order	16
12.	XP2836	17/12/2024	Ananta Sarkar	For, Prayer on-13/12/2024, 13/12/2024 Arrest Memo 13/12/2024, SL	20
13.	XP2851	18/12/2024	Suhin Ali Sheikh	FIR, forwarding SL, all order	12
14	XP2908	21/12/2024	Ananta Sarkar	FIR, forwarding, all order	20

Contp/2

(2)

SL.	Petition no	Date	Advocate/Law Clerk	Documents Supplied	No of Page
15.	XP2910	21/12/2024	Subharaj Adhikary	FIR, forwarding all order, SL.	31
16.	XP2946	27/12/2024	Abu Taher Mondal	FIR, forwarding ,SL. Pc Return, All order.	35
17..	XP2957A	27/12/2024	Ashoke Kr. Pramanik	FIR, All order, All for, All SL.	petition not pressed later.
18.	XP121	14/01/2025	Promita Ghosh	FIR, All order, All, for, SL.	69
19.	XP174	20/01/2025	Md, Hafizur Rahaman	FIR, for, SL. All order	92
20.	XP261	29/01/2025	Ananta Sarkar	All order, Last Adding Section prayer.	54
21.	XP346	06/02/2025	Jui Shil	All order, CS, Adding Section.	54
22.	XP563	26/02/2025	Subharaj Adhikary	FIR, for, SL, PC forwarding Subrata Bala & Sujoy Roy, Adding prayer, All Order.	98
23.	XP576	26/02/2025	Himadri Pal.	All, order 5/02/2025	25
24.	XP595	01/03/2025	Soumya Basu	CS, Order dated- 21/02/2025 to 25/02/2025	Copy not received

'563