

SC No. 100 of 2025

Order No. 14

Date: 10/11/2025

All ten accused are produced from the judicial custody. Today is filed for evidence at 12.00 am. Hazira filed by the ld. Newly appointed Junior Ld. Spl. Public Prosecutor Sri Souvik Basu Thakur on behalf of the prosecution. He also filed hazira of two witnesses namely SI Kajol Das and SI Santu Mondal. He submitted that in this case Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in CRM (M) 2139 of 2025 on dated 04/11/2025 has directed the court to record the evidence of 10 witnesses. It was their petition in which the Hon'ble High Court passed such direction. He said prosecution is ready with witness today.

Hazira through lawyer for the accused also filed by the ld. Advocate for the accused. Althouse the case was fixed for evidence at 12.00 a.m but the ld. Defence counsel appears before the court at about 1.15 p.m. and filed one Vakalatnama for accused Suman Biswas. Thereafter ld. Lawyer for the accused Cross-examined PW-1 in full and witness is discharged. Thereafter PW-2 was examined and partly cross examined. It is already 03.00 p.m. There are other cases also fixed today. So cross examination of PW-2 is deferred with direction to come tomorrow. Thereafter copy of deposition recorded today is given to the ld. Advocate for the concerned accused persons.

S/L is marked as Exbt.7(WO), Signature of witness on it marked as is marked as Exbt.7/1(WO), Signature of accused on it marked as is marked as Exbt.7/2(WO).

Seized cheque books (three nos), one plastic display board, marked as MAT Exbt.6 Collectively (WO) Level on it marked as MAT Exbt.6/1(WO), Signature of witness (PW-2) marked as MAT Exbt.6/2 Signature of accused on it marked as MAT Exbt.6/3(WO).

Seized CPU marked as MAT Exbt.7 (WO) Level on it marked as MAT Exbt.7/1(WO), Signature of witness (PW-2) marked as MAT Exbt.7/2 Signature of accused on it marked as MAT Exbt.7/3(WO).

Arrest Memo marked as Exbt.8 (WO) Signature of witness (PW-2) on it marked as EXbt.8/1 and Signature of accused on it marked as Exbt. 8/2 collectively (WO)

Both the Mat Exbt. 6 and Mat Exbt- 7 are returned to the person from the court who produced it before the court from the prosecution.

BC-1 to do the needful.

To 11/11/2025 for evidence. Both parties to come ready.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas.