

**SC No. 100 of 2025**  
**CNR WBNP06000682-2025**

Order No. 18

Date: 14/11/2025

All ten accused are produced from the judicial custody. Today is filed for evidence at 12.00 am. Ld. Spl PP is present in court. At this stage one ld. Counsel for the accused persons submitted before the court that conducting senior counsel is busy in preparation for cross examination in this case and submitted for pass over for one and half hours. Prosecution files hazira of the witnesses. Case is pass over. Thereafter ld. Advocate came to the court at about 02.30 p.m and filed one application before the court for fair and transparent trial. Copy served to the Ld. Spl PP. It appears from the said petition that ld. defence counsel highlighted some anomalies in the order sheet. Ld. Spl. PP objected the said submission of the prosecution strongly and further submitted that there is direction of the hon'ble High Court for recorded 10 witnesses by the end of January 2026. Ld. Advocate for the accused Sri Mukul Roy further submitted that there is no such direction made by the Hon'ble High Court. He further submits that necessary order may be passed.

Prosecution produce PW-3 for cross examination. On being asked ld. Defence counsel submits that he is ready to cross examine the witness.

Accordingly, PW-3 is fully cross-examined by the ld. Advocate from both parties. Thereafter PW-4 is fully examined by the prosecution and party cross examined by the ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

Today prosecution marked Seizure list as Exbt. P-11(W.O), Signature of PW-4 on it marked Seizure list as Exbt. P-11/1(W.O). Signature of accused Sujoy Roy marked Seizure list as Exbt. P-11/2 (W.O) Signature of Binoy Roy on it marked as Exbt. P-11/3. (W.O).

Arrest memo marked as Exbt. P-12 (w.o), Signature of PW-4 on it marked as marked as Exbt. P-12/1 (w.o), Signature of accused Sujoy Roy on it as marked as Exbt. P-12/2 collectively (w.o), Signature of Binoy Roy on it marked as Exbt. P-12/3 (w.o),

Prosecution also filed and marked 27 nos of Cheque Books/Six debit Cards//Two bank Pass Book as Mat Exbt.9. Collectively (W.O). Label on the Mat Exbt marked as Mat Exbt. 9/1 (W.O) Signature of PW-4 on it Mat Exbt. 9/2 (W.O). Signature of accused Sujoy Roy marked as Mat Exbt. 9/3 (W.O), Signature of witness Binoy Roy on it marked as Mat Exbt. 9/4 (W.O)

Ld. Defence Counsel further submits that Id. District Judge fixed probable on 18/11/2020 for order. Ld Spl. PP submitted that probable 19/11/2025 is fixed for order in the CMC filed by him. All Mat exhibits are handed over to the person who produced it in court today for the prosecution. Copy of deposition is handed over to the both the Id. Counsel for the accused persons immediately after recording evidence.

To date for production.

To 20/11/2025 hearing of the petition and evidence.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,  
North 24 Parganas.