

SC No. 100 of 2025

CNR WBNP06000682-2025

Order No. 22

Date: 20/11/2025

All ten accused are produced from Judicial Custody. It is now 12.00 hrs in the noon. Ld. Advocate for nine accused is present and submits that he is ready to cross examine the witness today. Ld. Spl. PP is found absent on call and without steps. Thereafter Ld. Spl. PP came to court at 01.30 p.m. He filed copy of Govt. order regarding his appointment in this case as special PP. On being asked Ld. Spl. PP submitted that now he has been appointed as Special PP for the state and erstwhile Spl. PP Sri Soumyajit Raha has been released from this case. Ld. Spl. PP Sri Souvik Basu Thakur files hazira of two witnesses. In this case Ld. Advocate for the nine accused persons filed one application for hearing of the case through videography of the entire procedure for fair trial. He also filed another application for supply of true copy of deposition recorded in this case. Ld. Spl PP opposed the prayer for videography of the entire procedure of this court. Ld. Spl PP also opposed the prayer for supply of true copy of deposition on chief since copy of deposition has already been supplied to the accused counsel by the court after recording of the depositions of the witnesses as per new rules.

In this case on 14/11/2025 one application was also filed by the Ld. Advocate for nine of the accused for fair trial and transparent trial. Today is fixed for hearing of the said petition. Hd. Ld. Advocate for the petitioners. Ld. Spl PP opposed the prayer. On being asked Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that two applications under section 408 of Cr.P.C is pending before the Hon'ble District Judge at Barasat and it was fixed for passing necessary order on 19/11/2025. He said that he doesn't know about the fate of this order so far. Another Ld. Advocate for the accused Subrata Bala filed an application before the court and submits that he has no objection for trial made by this court.

Thus, having regard to the submission from both parties to the case I am of the view that since two applications has been filed by the accused persons for transfer of the case record from this court to any other court, the order of the Hon'ble District Judge is very much important, more particularly when the question of fair trial has been raised by the Ld. Advocate for the defence by filing application before this case. In this situation, I adjourned the case today for passing necessary order.

To 25/11/2025 for production and further evidence and order in respect of petitions above.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas.