

**SC No. 100 of 2025**

**CNR WBNP06000682-2025**

**Order No. 32**

**Date: 06/01/2026.**

Ten accused are produced before the court today from Judicial Custody. Ld. Spl. PP is also present. Ld. Advocates for the accused are also found present. One witness Smt. P. Anuradha appeared in court with her ld. Advocate and prayed for bail since bailable witness warrant of arrest was issued against her by the court in this case. Ld. Spl. PP also submitted that witness may be release on PR bond after examination today. So, bail prayer is allowed and the witness Smt. P. Anuradha is permitted to release today on PR bond of Rs. 500/- after completion of her deposition today.

Ld. Spl. PP filed hazira of two witnesses namely P. Anuradha and Sri Santosh Mohanta and accordingly Smt. P. Anuradha is examined as PW8 and thereafter fully cross examined by the learned advocate on behalf of the accused persons and released.

The written note of complaint is marked as Exbt.P-19. Signature of PW-8 on it marked as Exbt. P-19/1. Computer generated Bank Statement of account of PW-8 marked as Exbt.P-20 collectively (7) pages. Xerox copy of GDE No. 2346/2024 is kept with case record X for identification. Statement under section 183 made before ld. Civil Judge Jr. Divn. Bongaon marked as Exbt.P-21 (with objection) and signature of PW-8 on the said statement is marked as Exbt. P-21/1 collectively.

Thereafter witness Sri Sontosh Mohanta is examined as PW-9 by the ld. Spl. PP and partly cross examined by ld. Advocate Sri Mukul Biswas and thereafter cross examination is deferred today since it is already 07.00 p.m. At this juncture it is relevant to mention that examination of the witness started from 03:30 PM and it continued up to 07:00 PM today.

Requisition dated 07/01/2025 is marked as Exbt. P-22. Seal and Signature of PW-9 is marked as Exbt. P-22/1, Certificate and Bank Statement is marked as Exbt. P-23 collectively. Signature of PW-9 therein marked as Exbt. P-23/1 collectively. Another certificate and Bank Statement is marked as Exbt. P-24 collectively. Signature of PW-9 therein marked as Exbt.P-24/1 collectively. Another certificate and Bank Statement is marked as Exbt. P-25 collectively. Signature of PW-9 therein marked as Exbt. P-25/1 collectively. Certificate issued by PW-9 and another certificate as per section 63(4) (c) of Evidence Act along with complaint copies received on mail by the Bank marked as Exbt. P-26 collectively. Signature of PW-9 on it marked as Exbt. P-26/1 collectively.

After recording of depositions true copy of the depositions of PW-8 and PW-9 is supplied to the accused lawyer Sri Mukul Biswas and Sri Joydeb Haldar and also to the ld. Spl. P.P. from the court immediately today.

**To 08/01/2026 for Cross examination of CSW-16 and evidence of CSW-8 and CSW No.9.**

Superintendent of Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons next date before the court. Both parties are directed to come ready for evidence next date.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,  
North 24 Parganas

**Later:**

Witness Smt. P. Anuradha files PR bond of Rs.500/- in court which is found fit and accepted and be kept with case record.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,  
North 24 Parganas