

SC No. 100 of 2025

CNR WBNP06000682-2025

Order No. 33

Date: 08/01/2026.

Ten accused are not produced before the court today from Judicial Custody. One message is received from Superintendent Bongaon Correctional Home to the effect that due to non-availability of police escort vehicle accused could not be produced before the court today. Ld. Spl. PP filed hazira of witness namely Sri Sontosh Mohanta. Conducting Ld. Advocate Sri Mukul Biswas is absent today on repeated call. Ld. Advocate Sri Joydeb Halder for the accused Subrata Bala is also found absent today. There is resolution of Local Bar Association for not to pass adverse order. One copy of email has filed on behalf of the accused persons, which reflects that conducting counsel Sri Mukukl Biswas is unable to appear in court since his associate are not appearing in court today due to resolution of Local Bar Association and he is ready to conduct the trial in online mode. The said email was sent at 14.44 hrs. today. Heard Ld. Spl. PP and he oppose the conduct of the ld. Counsel for the accused persons and submitted that this is not acceptable since the witness has come from distance. Considering all aspect and relevant laws in this regard prayer for online appearance is rejected.

Another ld. Lawyer for the accused persons namely Sri Jytirmoy Nath is found present on call and he frankly submitted before the court that due to urgent meeting Ld. Advocate Mukul Biswas is unable to appear in court today and he will remain present before the court next date positively for the accused persons. Thus, considering the resolution of Local Bar Association case is adjourned and witness is released with direction to appear next date positively.

To 16/01/2026 for Cross examination of CSW-16 and evidence of CSW-8 and CSW No.9.

Superintendent correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons next date before the court positively.

Both parties are directed to come ready for evidence next date positively and no adjournment shall be allowed to either party to the case since there is direction of Hon'ble High Court for recording 10 witnesses by the end of this month and schedule has already been fixed accordingly.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas