

SC No. 100 of 2025

CNR WBNP06000682-2025

Order No. 39

Date: 12/03/2026.

All ten accused are produced from judicial Custody. Ld. Spl PP files hazira of one witness namely Joy Banerjee. Ld. Advocate Sri Joydeb Halder is present in court for the concerned accused persons. Ld. Advocate Sanjoy Das filed vakalatnama for the accused Nabeen Biswas and Niloy Ghosh. Let it be kept with case record. Accused lawyer files lawyer's hazira for the remaining accused persons. One bail application is filed by the ld. Advocate for the accused Arindam Biswas. Ld. Advocate Sri Joydeb Halder submitted that he wants that bail application may be taken up for hearing on 23.03.2026 after completion of schedule evidence. Ld. Spl PP didn't oppose the prayer. He also submitted the relevant part of the CD for the accused Arindam Biswas is not with him and another date may be fixed. Thereafter ld. Advocate for the respective accused persons fully cross examined the witness (PW-12) Joy Banerjee and thereafter he was released. To 16/03/2026 for evidence and production of the accused.

Both parties are directed to come ready on the fixed dates for evidence sharp at 02.00 p.m.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas
JO Code: WB00917